

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION AND PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

Embamunaigas Joint Stock Company (the "Company") was incorporated in the Republic of Kazakhstan on February 27, 2012 following the decision of the Board of Directors of KazMunayGas Exploration Production Joint Stock Company ("KMG EP" or the "Parent Company") dated January 31, 2012.

The Company is engaged in exploration, development, production, processing and export of hydrocarbons. Oil and gas operations of the Company are based on oil and gas assets located in Atyrau region of Western Kazakhstan. The Company develops oil fields under the following subsoil use contracts: contract No. 37 (oilfield Kenbai), contract No. 61 (oilfield South East Novobogatinskoe), contract No. 211 (23 oilfields), contracts No. 413 (15 oilfields), contract No. 327 (oilfield Taisogan), contract No. 992 (oilfield West Novobogatinskoe); contract No. 406 (oilfield Liman); contract No. 3577 (oilfield Karaton-Sarkamys). On February 25, 2015 addendums to extend contracts between the Ministry of Energy and Embamunaigas JSC were signed for the following contracts: contract No. 37 valid until 2041, contract No. 61 valid until 2048, contract No 211 valid until 2037, contract No. 413 valid until 2043.

The sole shareholder of the Company is KMG EP. KMG EP's principal shareholder is National Company KazMunayGas JSC ("NC KMG"), which represents the state's interests in the Kazakhstan oil and gas industry. NC KMG is 90% owned by Sovereign Wealth Fund Samruk-Kazyna JSC ("SWF "Samruk-Kazyna"), which is in turn 100% owned by the Government of the Republic of Kazakhstan (the "Government").

These financial statements have been signed on behalf of the Company by the Chairman of the Board, Deputy Chairman of the Board on Economy and Finance and Chief Accountant on February 28, 2019.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1. Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for financial instruments. These financial statements are presented in tenge and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

Exchange rates

The official exchange rate of the Kazakhstan tenge to the US dollar at December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017 was 384.20 and 332.33 tenge, respectively. Any translation of tenge amounts to US dollar or any other hard currency should not be construed as a representation that such tenge amounts have been, could be or will in the future be converted into hard currency at the exchange rate shown or at any other exchange rate.

Adopted accounting standards and interpretations

The Company adopted the following new and amended IFRSs, which had no material effect on the financial performance or financial position of the Company:

- | | |
|---------------------------|---|
| ▶ IFRS 15 | <i>Revenue from Contracts with Customers;</i> |
| ▶ IFRS 9 | <i>Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement;</i> |
| ▶ IFRIC Interpretation 22 | <i>Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration;</i> |
| ▶ IFRS 2 | <i>Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions (amendments).</i> |

Based on the Company's analysis of IFRS 15, its revenue recognition method for contracts will not change with the application of the new standard, and revenues will continue be recorded on a month-by-month basis in accordance with actual invoices.

IFRS 9 brings together all three aspects of accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. The Company applied the new standard starting from the required effective date of January 1, 2018 and did not restate the comparative information. Based on the results of a detailed assessment of the impact of all three aspects of IFRS 9 on the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2018 and on the Company's statement of comprehensive income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018, no significant impact was identified.

Standards issued but not yet effective

Standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements, and which according to the Company's opinion could affect the disclosures, financial position or performance are listed below. The Company intends to adopt these standards and interpretations, if applicable when they become effective (effective for annual periods beginning on or after):

- | | |
|-------------------------|---|
| ▶ IFRS 16 | <i>Lease</i> (January 1, 2019); |
| ▶ IFRS 10 and IAS 28 | <i>Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture</i> (Amendments) (postponed indefinitely); |
| ▶ IFRIC 23 | <i>Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments</i> (January 1, 2019); |
| ▶ Improvements to IFRSs | 2015–2017 cycle (January 1, 2019). |

2.2. Foreign currency translation

The financial statements are presented in Kazakhstani tenge, which is the Company's functional currency. Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional currency rate ruling at the date of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the functional currency rate of exchange ruling at the reporting date. All foreign exchange differences are included within profit and loss.

2.3. Oil and gas field exploration and development expenditures

Exploration license costs

Exploration license costs are capitalized within intangible assets and amortized on a straight-line basis over the estimated period of exploration. Each property is reviewed on an annual basis to confirm that drilling activity is planned. If no future activity is planned, the remaining balance of the license cost is written off. Upon determination of economically recoverable reserves ('proved reserves' or 'commercial reserves'), amortization ceases and the remaining costs are aggregated with exploration expenditure and held on a field-by-field basis as proved properties awaiting approval within other intangible assets. When development is approved internally, and all licenses and approvals are obtained from the appropriate regulatory bodies, then the relevant expenditure is transferred to property, plant and equipment (oil and natural gas properties).

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

2.3 Oil and gas field exploration and development expenditures *(continued)*

Exploration expenditures

Geological and geophysical exploration costs are charged against income as incurred. Costs directly associated with an exploration well are capitalized within intangible assets (exploration and evaluation assets) until the drilling of the well is complete and the results have been evaluated. These costs include employee remuneration, materials, fuel and electric energy, rig costs and payments made to contractors. If hydrocarbons are not found, the exploration expenditure is written off as a dry hole. If hydrocarbons are found and, subject to further appraisal activity, which may include the drilling of further wells (exploration or exploratory-type stratigraphic test wells), are likely to be capable of commercial development then, the costs continue to be carried as an asset. All such carried costs are subject to technical, commercial and management review at least once a year to confirm the continued intent to develop or otherwise extract value from the discovery. When this is no longer the case, the costs are written off.

When proved reserves of oil and natural gas are determined and development is sanctioned, the relevant expenditure is transferred to property, plant and equipment (oil and natural gas properties).

Development costs

Expenditure on the construction, installation or completion of infrastructure facilities such as platforms, pipelines and drilling of development wells is capitalized within property, plant and equipment, except for expenditure related to development or delineation wells which do not find commercial quantities of hydrocarbons and are written off as dry hole to expenses of the period.

2.4. Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation, depletion and impairment.

The initial cost of assets comprises its purchase price or construction price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset into operation and the initial estimate of asset abandonment costs, if any. The purchase price or construction cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset.

Oil and natural gas properties are depreciated using a unit-of-production method over proved developed reserves. Certain oil and gas assets with useful lives less than the remaining life of the fields are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives.

Other property, plant and equipment principally comprise buildings, machinery and equipment, which are depreciated on a straight-line basis over average useful lives.

The expected useful lives of property, plant and equipment are reviewed on an annual basis and, if necessary, changes in useful lives are accounted for prospectively.

The current value of property, plant and equipment is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the current value may not be recoverable.

An item of property, plant and equipment, inclusive of production wells which stop producing commercial quantities of hydrocarbons and are scheduled for abandonment, is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the current amount of the item) is included in the statement of comprehensive income in the period the item is derecognized.

2.5. Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company assesses assets or groups of assets for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the current value of an asset may not be recoverable.

Individual assets are grouped for impairment assessment purposes at the lowest level at which there are identifiable cash flows that are largely independent of the cash flows of other groups of assets. If any such indication of impairment exists or when annual impairment testing for an asset group is required, the Company makes a estimate of its recoverable amount. An asset group's recoverable amount is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an asset group exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset group is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money.

An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If that is the case, the current value of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. The increased amount may not exceed the current amount, which would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, had not the impairment loss been recognized in the previous periods. Such reversal is recognized in the statement of comprehensive income. After such a reversal, the depreciation charge is adjusted in future periods to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining useful life.

2.6. Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets include capitalized expenditure for exploration and evaluation and other intangible assets, which are mainly comprised of computer software. Intangible assets acquired separately from a business are carried initially at cost. The initial cost is the aggregate amount paid and the fair value of any other consideration given to acquire the asset. Computer software costs have an estimated useful life of 3 to 7 years and are amortized on a straight line basis over this period.

The current value of intangible assets is reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable.

2.7. Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the Company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient, the Company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under IFRS 15.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

2.7 Financial assets *(continued)*

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level.

The Company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement financial assets are classified in two categories:

- ▶ Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments);
- ▶ Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

This category is the most relevant to the Company. The Company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- ▶ The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- ▶ The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired.

The Company's financial assets at amortised cost include trade receivables.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling in the near term. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives, are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated by the Company as effective hedging instruments. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortised cost or at fair

value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized from the statement of financial position where:

- ▶ The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- ▶ The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables and contract assets, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company. The financial asset is written off if there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

2.8. Inventories

Inventories are recorded at the lower of cost on a first in, first out basis separately for each warehouse and net realizable value. Cost includes all costs incurred in the normal course of business in bringing each item to its present location and condition. The cost of crude oil is the cost of production, including the appropriate proportion of depreciation, depletion and amortization ("DD&A") and overheads based on normal capacity.

Net realizable value of crude oil is based on proposed selling price less any costs expected to be incurred to complete the sale. Materials and supplies inventories are carried at amounts that do not exceed the expected amounts recoverable in the normal course of business.

2.9. Value Added Tax (VAT)

The tax authorities permit the settlement of VAT on sales and purchases on a net basis. VAT recoverable represents VAT on domestic purchases net of VAT on domestic sales. Export sales are taxed at zero rate. However, settlement of VAT is allowed only on the basis of the results of a tax audit performed by the tax authorities to confirm the VAT recoverable.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, long-term VAT recoverable is discounted using a risk-free rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the asset.

2.10. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

2.11. Share capital

Share capital

Ordinary shares and non-redeemable preference shares with discretionary dividends are both classified as equity. External costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown as a deduction from the proceeds in equity.

Dividends

Dividends are recognized as a liability and deducted from equity at the reporting date only if they are declared before or on the reporting date. Dividends are disclosed when they are proposed before the reporting date or proposed or declared after the reporting date but before the financial statements were authorised for issue.

2.12. Trade payables

Trade payables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

2.13. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Where the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as a finance cost.

2.14. Employees benefits

The Company withholds 10% from the salary of its employees as the employees' contribution to their designated pension funds. The pension deductions are limited to a maximum of 212,500 tenge per month in 2018 (2017: 183,443 tenge per month). Under the current Kazakhstan legislation, employees are responsible for their retirement benefits. From January 1, 2014 the Company is required to contribute a mandatory 5% of the salary for a majority of its employees to their pension funds.

Long-term employee benefits

The Company offers to its employees long-term benefits prior to and after retirement in accordance with collective agreements between the Company and its employees and other documents. The collective agreement and other documents provide for certain one-off retirement payments, early retirement benefits, financial aid for employees' disability, anniversary and death. Eligibility for benefits is usually based on whether an employee is required to continue working before retirement.

The expected costs of one-off benefits and early retirement benefits are accrued over the period of employment using the same accounting methodology as used for defined benefit post-employment plans. Actuarial gains and losses arising in the year are taken to other comprehensive income. For this purpose actuarial gains and losses comprise both the effect of changes in actuarial assumptions and the effect of previous experience owing to the differences between actuarial assumptions and actual data. Other changes are recognised in the current period, including the current service costs, the past service costs and the impact of personnel layoff or completed settlements.

The most significant assumptions used in accounting for the benefit liability are the discount rate and mortality rates. Discount rate is used to determine net present value of future liabilities and each year unwinding of discount on such liabilities is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income as finance costs. The assumption of mortality is used to forecast the future benefit payment flow, which then is discounted to arrive at the net present value of liabilities.

Employees benefits apart from lump-sum retirement benefits are considered as other employee benefits. The expected cost of employee benefits is accrued over the period of employment using the same accounting methodology as used for the defined benefit plan.

These obligations are valued by independent qualified actuaries on an annual basis.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES *(continued)*

2.15. Revenue recognition

The Company sells crude oil under short-term agreements priced by reference to Platt's index quotations and adjusted for freight, insurance and quality differentials. Title typically passes and revenues are recognized when crude oil is physically placed onboard a vessel or offloaded from the vessel, transferred into pipe or other delivery mechanism depending on the contractually agreed terms.

The Company's crude oil sale contracts generally specify maximum quantities of crude oil to be delivered over a certain period. Crude oil shipped but not yet delivered to the customer is recorded as inventory in the statement of financial position.

2.16. Income taxes

Current income tax costs comprise current income tax, excess profit tax and deferred income tax.

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, by the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Excess profit tax ("EPT") is treated as an income tax and forms part of income tax expense. In accordance with the applicable tax legislation enacted as of January 1, 2009, the Company accrues and pays EPT in respect of each subsurface use contract, at varying rates based on the ratio of aggregate annual income to deductions for the year for a particular subsurface use contract. The ratio of aggregate annual income to deductions in each tax year triggering the application of EPT is 1.25:1. EPT rates are applied to the part of the taxable income (taxable income after corporate income tax and allowable adjustments) related to each subsurface use contract in excess of 25% of the deductions attributable to each contract.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated in respect of all temporary differences using the liability method. Deferred corporate income taxes are provided for all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying values for financial reporting purposes, except where the deferred corporate income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

A deferred tax asset is recorded only to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses, and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities during the reporting period. The most significant estimates are discussed below:

Oil and gas reserves

Oil and gas reserves are a material factor in the Company's computation of depreciation, depletion and amortization ("DD&A"). The Company estimates its reserves of oil and gas in accordance with the methodology of the Society of Petroleum Engineers ("SPE"). In estimating its reserves under SPE methodology, the Company uses the projected prices of analysts. Using planning prices for estimating proved reserves removes the impact of the volatility inherent in using year end spot prices.

Management believes that long-term planning price assumptions, which are also used by management for their business planning and investment decisions, are more consistent with the long-term nature of the upstream business and provide the most appropriate basis for estimating oil and gas reserves.

All reserve estimates involve some degree of uncertainty. The uncertainty depends chiefly on the amount of reliable geological and engineering data available at the time of the estimate and the interpretation of this data.

The relative degree of uncertainty can be conveyed by placing reserves into one of two principal classifications, either proved or unproved. Proved reserves are more certain to be recovered than unproved reserves and may be further sub-classified as developed and undeveloped to denote progressively increasing uncertainty in their recoverability.

Estimates are reviewed and revised annually. Revisions occur due to the evaluation or re-evaluation of already available geological, reservoir or production data; availability of new data; or changes to underlying price assumptions. Reserve estimates may also be revised due to improved recovery projects, changes in production capacity or changes in development strategy. Proved developed reserves are used to calculate the unit of production rates for DD&A.

The Company has included in proved reserves only those quantities that are expected to be produced during the confirmed license period. This is due to the uncertainties surrounding the outcome of such renewal procedures, since the renewal is ultimately at the discretion of the Government. An increase in the Company's license periods and corresponding increase in reported reserves would generally lead to lower DD&A expense and could materially affect earnings and indicate the reversal of impairment. A reduction in proved developed reserves will increase DD&A expense (assuming constant production), reduce income and could also result in an immediate write-down of the property's book value. Given the relatively small number of producing fields, it is possible that any changes in reserve estimates year on year could significantly affect prospective charges for DD&A.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS *(continued)*

Assets retirement obligations

Under the terms of certain contracts, legislation and regulations the Company has legal obligations to dismantle and remove tangible assets and restore the land at each production site. Specifically, the Company's obligation relates to the ongoing closure of all non-productive wells and final closure activities such as removal of pipes, buildings and recultivation of the contract territories. Since the license terms cannot be extended at the discretion of the Company, the settlement date of the final closure obligations has been assumed to be the end of each license period.

If the asset retirement obligations were to be settled at the end of the economic life of the properties, the recorded obligation would increase significantly due to the inclusion of all abandonment and closure costs. The extent of the Company's obligations to finance the abandonment of wells and for final closure costs depends on the terms of the respective contracts and current legislation.

Where neither contracts nor legislation include an unambiguous obligation to undertake or finance such final abandonment and closure costs at the end of the license term, no liability has been recognized. There is some uncertainty and significant judgment involved in making such a determination. Management's assessment of the presence or absence of such obligations could change with shifts in policies and practices of the Government or in the local industry practice. The Company calculates asset retirement obligations separately for each contract.

The amount of the obligation is the present value of the estimated expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation adjusted for expected inflation and discounted using average long-term risk-free interest rates for emerging market sovereign debt adjusted for risks specific to the Kazakhstan market. The Company revises the obligation to restore the contract territory at each reporting date and adjusts to reflect the best estimate in accordance with IFRIC 1 Changes in Existing Decommissioning, Restoration of Natural Resources to deal with them and similar obligations.

Estimating the future closure costs involves significant estimates and judgments by management. Most of these obligations are many years in the future and, in addition to ambiguities in the legal requirements, the Company's estimate can be affected by changes in asset removal technologies, costs and industry practice. Approximately 34.23% and 28.65% of the provision at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, relate to the final closure costs. The Company estimates future well abandonment cost using current year prices and the average long-term inflation rate. The long-term inflation and discount rates used to determine the carrying value of obligation at December 31, 2018 were 5.0% and 10% respectively (2017: 5.0% and 10%). Movements in the provision for asset retirement obligations are disclosed in *Note 10*.

Environmental remediation

The Company also makes judgments and estimates in establishing provisions for environmental remediation obligations. Environmental expenditures are expensed depending upon their future economic benefit. Expenditures that relate to an existing condition caused by past operations and do not have a future economic benefit are expensed.

Liabilities are determined based on current information about costs and expected plans for rehabilitation and are recorded on an undiscounted basis with reference to expectations of the management regarding the timing of the required procedures. The Company's environmental remediation provision represents management's best estimate based on an independent assessment of the anticipated expenditure necessary for the Company to remain in compliance with the current regulatory regime in Kazakhstan.

Further uncertainties related to environmental remediation are detailed in *Note 19*. Movements in the provision for environmental remediation are disclosed in *Note 10*.

Taxation

Deferred tax is calculated with respect to both corporate income tax ("CIT") and excess profit tax (EPT). Deferred CIT and EPT are calculated on temporary differences for assets and liabilities allocated to contracts for subsoil use at the expected rates.

Both deferred CIT and EPT bases are calculated under the terms of the tax legislation enacted in the tax code disclosed in *Note 15*. Subsequent uncertainties related to taxation are detailed in *Note 19*.

Employee benefits

The cost of long-term employee benefits before and after retirement and the present value of obligations is determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality rates and future benefits increases.

Due to the difficulty of assessing the basic assumptions and long-term obligations under the post-employment benefit plans, such obligations are highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

The mortality rate is based on publicly available mortality tables. Future increase in salary is based on expected future inflation rates.

Main actuarial assumptions used for evaluation of liabilities on employee benefits as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

In percent	2018	2017
Discount rate	10.00%	10.00%
Inflation rate	5.00%	5.00%
Future increase of non-current annual payment	6.00%	7.00%
Future salary increase	6.00%	7.00%

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017 the average duration of post-retirement benefit obligations was 7.44 years and 7.5 years, respectively.

Sensitivity analysis of employee benefits obligation for the change in significant estimates as at December 31, 2018 is as follows:

	Decrease	Increase
Discount rate	-0.5%	+0.5%
	393,464	(368,907)
Rate of increase in benefit	-0.5%	+0.5%
	(385,902)	408,843

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Oil and gas assets	Other assets	Construction in progress	Total
Net book value at January 1, 2017	113,516,173	11,751,953	38,742,744	164,010,870
Proceeds	115,965	153,230	27,396,457	27,665,652
Disposals	(933,927)	(22,373)	(515,417)	(1,471,717)
Transfers from capital work-in-progress	17,501,973	2,868,460	(20,370,433)	-
Internal transfers	85,364	(145,914)	60,550	-
Depreciation	(15,583,064)	(1,592,796)	-	(17,175,860)
Net book value at December 31, 2017	114,702,484	13,012,560	45,313,901	173,028,945
Proceeds	31,665	108,950	31,986,229	32,126,844
Changes in estimate of asset retirement obligation	(22,004)	-	-	(22,004)
Disposals	(349,436)	(31,996)	(364,343)	(745,775)
Transfers from capital work-in-progress	24,696,346	3,412,018	(28,108,364)	-
Transfers from intangible assets	3,084,491	-	-	3,084,491
Internal transfers	(34,568)	37,008	(2,440)	-
Depreciation	(17,812,536)	(2,003,774)	-	(19,816,310)
Net book value at December 31, 2018	124,296,442	14,534,766	48,824,983	187,656,191
At December 31, 2017				
Cost	213,877,249	19,755,851	46,180,681	279,813,781
Accumulated depreciation	(99,061,852)	(6,701,312)	-	(105,763,164)
Accumulated impairment	(112,913)	(41,979)	(866,780)	(1,021,672)
Net book value	114,702,484	13,012,560	45,313,901	173,028,945
At December 31, 2018				
Cost	240,110,278	22,929,964	49,496,828	312,537,070
Accumulated depreciation	(115,699,798)	(8,353,219)	-	(124,053,017)
Accumulated impairment	(114,038)	(41,979)	(671,845)	(827,862)
Net book value	124,296,442	14,534,766	48,824,983	187,656,191

5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

	Exploration and evaluation assets	Other intangibles	Total
Net book value at January 1, 2017	7,695,828	768,030	8,463,858
Proceeds	9,759,167	701,394	10,460,561
Disposals	(426,775)	(202)	(426,977)
Amortisation charge	(2,573,406)	(285,557)	(2,858,963)
Impairment	(592,787)	-	(592,787)
Net book value as at December 31, 2017	13,862,027	1,183,665	15,045,692
Proceeds	11,646,848	542,528	12,189,376
Transfer to property, plant and equipment	(3,084,491)	-	(3,084,491)
Disposals	(482,482)	-	(482,482)
Amortisation charge	(1,575,519)	(342,334)	(1,917,853)
Impairment	(1,064,048)	-	(1,064,048)
Net book value as at December 31, 2018	19,302,335	1,383,859	20,686,194
At December 31, 2017			
Cost	28,024,241	2,271,572	30,295,813
Accumulated amortisation	(13,569,427)	(1,087,907)	(14,657,334)
Accumulated impairment	(592,787)	-	(592,787)
Net book value	13,862,027	1,183,665	15,045,692
At December 31, 2018			
Cost	35,511,285	2,813,782	38,325,067
Accumulated amortisation	(15,144,902)	(1,429,923)	(16,574,825)
Accumulated impairment	(1,064,048)	-	(1,064,048)
Net book value	19,302,335	1,383,859	20,686,194

6. FINANCIAL ASSETS

Trade and other accounts receivable

	2018	2017
Trade accounts receivable	30,846,793	35,927,951
Other	42,015	20,800
Provision for expected credit losses on receivables	(49,955)	-
	30,838,853	35,948,751

As at December 31, 2018 the Company's trade receivables included receivables from sales of crude oil to KazMunayGas Trading AG ("KMG Trading"), subsidiary of NC KMG, in the amount of 26,839,255 thousand tenge (2017: 31,400,070 thousand tenge).

As at December 31, 2018 trade receivables of the Company are denominated in US dollars by 87% (2017: 85%).

The ageing analysis of trade and other receivables is as follows as at December 31:

	2018	2017
Current portion	30,797,201	35,927,079
0-30 days overdue	14,943	6,596
30-90 days overdue	-	2,011
90 and more days overdue	26,709	13,065
	30,838,853	35,948,751

Cash and cash equivalents

	2018	2017
US dollar denominated cash in banks and on hand	110,538,211	437,796
Time deposits with banks – tenge	897,986	2,231,401
tenge denominated cash in banks and on hand	9,694	48,500
US dollar denominated term deposits with banks	-	70,705,170
Euro denominated cash in banks and on hand	-	198
	111,445,891	73,423,065

Cash with banks earns interest at rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Deposits with banks are made for varying periods of between one day and three months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Company.

The weighted average interest rate on tenge denominated time deposits as at December 31, 2018 was 7.0% (2017: 7.9%). As at December 31, 2018, there were no time deposits in US dollars (2017: 0.1%).

Other financial assets

	2018	2017
Long-term deposits held to maturity denominated in US dollars	37,652,551	32,258,446
Long-term deposits held to maturity denominated in tenge	645,889	-
Provision for expected credit losses on deposits held to maturity	(293,009)	-
Total non-current financial assets	38,005,431	32,258,446
Time deposits denominated in US dollars	-	31,884,021
Total current financial assets	-	31,884,021
	38,005,431	64,142,467

Non-current financial assets comprise of liquidation fund deposits opened in accordance with subsoil use agreement for each contract until the end of the term of each contract. The weighted average interest rate on these deposits as at December 31, 2018 was 1.04% (2017: 1.5%).

7. INVENTORIES

	2018	2017
Crude oil	7,668,997	5,328,344
Materials	3,275,116	1,943,749
	10,944,113	7,272,093

As at December 31, 2018 the Company had 118,817 tonnes of crude oil in storage and transit (2017: 112,441 tonnes).

8. EQUITY

Authorized shares

The total number of authorized shares is 32,479,964 with par value of 5 thousand tenge, all of which are owned by the Parent Company as at December 31, 2018 and 2017 (2017: 32,479,964 with par value of 5 thousand tenge).

Dividends

In accordance with Kazakhstan legislation, dividends may not be declared if the Company has negative equity or if the payment of dividends would result in negative equity. In 2018 the Company declared and paid dividends to the Parent Company in the amount of 85,844,545 thousand tenge or 2,643 tenge per share (2017: 61,354,652 thousand tenge or 1,889 tenge per share).

9. HISTORICAL OBLIGATIONS

Historical obligations are denominated in US dollars and represent obligations to reimburse historical costs incurred by the Government prior to the acquisition of certain licenses by the Company: contract No. 211-23 fields, contract No. 327 – Taisogan field, contract No. 406 – Liman field, contract No. 3577 – Karaton-Sarkamys field, contract No. 992 – Novobogatinskoye Zapadnoye field. Historical obligation payments extend until 2033. The Company has discounted these obligations at an interest rate of 10% and accounts for these historical obligations at amortized cost.

10. PROVISIONS

	Environ- mental obligation	Environment emission provision	Provisions for taxes	Asset retirement obligation	Employee benefits	Total
At January 1, 2017	280,281	-	5,693,365	10,606,572	7,237,393	23,817,611
Additional provisions	6,270,054	-	-	1,655,103	277,046	8,202,203
Unwinding of discount	142,738	-	-	1,099,223	683,369	1,925,330
Changes in estimate	-	-	-	(1,254,723)	296,012	(958,711)
Utilized during the year	-	-	-	(235,434)	(807,424)	(1,042,858)
At December 31, 2017	6,693,073	-	5,693,365	11,870,741	7,686,396	31,943,575
Current portion	1,289,015	-	5,693,365	585,265	845,839	8,413,484
Non-current portion	5,404,058	-	-	11,285,476	6,840,557	23,530,091
As at December 31, 2017	6,693,073	-	5,693,365	11,870,741	7,686,396	31,943,575
Additional provisions	-	34,212,260	2,541,741	316,037	1,281,712	38,351,750
Reversal of unused amounts	-	-	(1,340,391)	-	-	(1,340,391)
Unwinding of discount	669,307	-	-	1,187,074	706,205	2,562,586
Changes in estimates	(109,116)	-	-	(1,540,967)	1,463,628	(186,455)
Utilized during the year	(1,226,239)	(8,142,619)	-	(233,167)	(1,248,693)	(10,850,718)
As at December 31, 2018	6,027,025	26,069,641	6,894,715	11,599,718	9,889,248	60,480,347
Current portion	1,499,705	26,069,641	6,894,715	991,200	873,834	36,329,095
Non-current portion	4,527,320	-	-	10,608,518	9,015,414	24,151,252
As at December 31, 2018	6,027,025	26,069,641	6,894,715	11,599,718	9,889,248	60,480,347

Environment emission provision

The provision for the environmental emissions was recognized in relation to fines and damages for violating environmental legislation based on the results of two unscheduled audits (Note 19).

Environmental obligation

In 2017 the Company has recognized an additional provision for environmental remediation related to historical contamination at the oil field in the amount of 6,270,054 thousand tenge. The amount of the provision represents present value of estimated future costs of 9,067,122 thousand tenge discounted at 10% for the period until 2023.

Employee benefits

The Company signed a collective agreement for social benefits to employees. Employee benefits are treated as other long-term payments to employees. The entitlement to these benefits is usually conditional on the completion of a minimum service period. Expected cost of these payments is accrued within working period using accounting methods similar to that used for defined benefit plan. These benefits are unfunded.

Changes in employee defined benefit obligations during 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	2018	2017
The present value of defined benefit obligations at the beginning of a year	7,686,396	7,237,393
Current service cost	202,650	277,046
Interest cost	706,205	683,369
Actuarial losses/(gains) – recognized as income and expenses	(294,422)	15,132
Actuarial losses – recognized in other comprehensive income	1,758,050	280,880
Benefits paid	(1,248,693)	(807,424)
Past service costs	1,079,062	-
Present value of certain interest liabilities at the end of the year	9,889,248	7,686,396
Less: current portion of present value of certain interest liabilities	873,834	845,839
Non-current portion of present value of defined benefits liabilities	9,015,414	6,840,557

Amounts recognized in the statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive income are presented as follows:

	2018	2017
Present value of defined benefit obligations at the end of the year	9,889,248	7,686,396
Net liabilities	9,889,248	7,686,396
Current service cost	202,651	277,046
Interest cost	706,205	683,369
Actuarial (gains)/losses	(294,423)	15,132
Past service costs	1,079,062	-
Expenses recognised in the current year	1,693,495	975,547

The cost of current services and services of previous years is included in the statement of comprehensive income within production expenses, general and administrative expenses.

11. REVENUE

	2018	2017
Export		
Crude oil	405,660,182	289,233,248
Domestic market		
Crude oil	26,100,568	18,190,852
Gas products	193,732	16,374
Other sales and services	1,481,742	2,306,329
	433,436,224	309,746,803
	2018	2017
Geographical market		
Kazakhstan	27,776,042	20,513,555
Switzerland	405,660,182	289,233,248
	433,436,224	309,746,803

12. COST OF SALES

	Note	2018	2017
Employee benefits		48,321,372	45,473,564
Mineral extraction tax		38,382,677	27,544,373
Depreciation, depletion and amortization		19,583,791	16,987,216
Repairs and maintenance		14,307,636	10,622,288
Taxes other than income tax		4,519,290	2,073,306
Materials and supplies		3,726,813	3,392,720
Electric energy		2,992,286	2,705,124
Transportation expenses		2,722,610	1,809,989
Change in environmental obligation provision	10	(109,116)	6,270,054
Decrease in asset retirement obligation in excess of capitalized asset		(821,187)	(777,583)
Other		5,898,532	5,858,327
		139,524,704	121,959,378
Change in crude oil balance		(2,340,653)	(669,609)
		137,184,051	121,289,769

The production costs for processing of associated gas for 2018 amounted to 3,987,608 thousand tenge (2017: 2,023,563 thousand tenge).

13. SELLING EXPENSES

	2018	2017
Rent tax	63,900,063	32,583,583
Export customs duty	53,889,693	36,585,787
Transportation expenses	37,489,248	33,607,657
Sales agent's fee	218,027	214,419
	155,497,031	102,991,446

14. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	2018	2017
Fines and penalties	35,456,878	47,203
Employee benefits	4,900,339	4,017,880
Depreciation, depletion and amortization	2,150,372	3,047,606
Repairs and maintenance	485,349	432,007
Transportation expenses	445,139	299,394
Taxes other than income tax	292,128	207,647
Sponsorship	206,954	323,896
Advisory and audit services	130,646	105,677
(Reversal)/accrual of provision for doubtful debts	33,338	(144,342)
Other	997,062	2,803,263
	45,098,205	11,140,231

15. INCOME TAX EXPENSES

Income tax expenses comprised the following for the years ended December 31:

	2018	2017
Current corporate income tax	33,793,029	19,932,851
Corporate income tax adjustment	(204,009)	(178,232)
Current excess profit tax	-	3,202,977
Excess profit tax adjustment	(4,058,638)	8,036

15. INCOME TAX EXPENSES (continued)

	2018	2017
Current income tax	29,530,382	22,965,632
Deferred corporate income tax benefit	(1,449,917)	(2,266,373)
Deferred excess profit tax expense/(benefit)	1,485,795	(1,273,915)
Deferred income tax	35,878	(3,540,288)
Income tax expense	29,566,260	19,425,344

In 2018, in accordance with paragraph 2 of Article 758 of the Tax Code of the Republic of Kazakhstan for the purpose of calculating the EPT for 2017, the Company made a one-time deduction of the cumulative capital expenditures that are chargeable but not charged to deductions for the purposes of calculating the excess profit tax from January 1, 2009 to January 1, 2018.

The following table provides a reconciliation of the Kazakhstan income tax rate to the effective tax rate of the Company on profit before tax.

	2018	2017
Profit before taxation	112,955,249	75,548,374
Income tax expense	29,566,260	19,425,344
Effective tax rate	26%	26%
Income tax expenses at statutory rate	22,591,050	15,109,675
Withholding tax	210,776	-
Excess profit tax	-	3,202,977
Adjustment of excess profit tax for the previous years	(3,202,977)	-
Adjustment of deferred excess profit tax for the previous years	1,485,795	-
Adjustment of corporate income tax related to previous years	(306,758)	(170,196)
Impairment of VAT recoverable	144,562	(532,627)
Non-deductible expenses	9,396,724	1,815,515
Accrual of corporate income tax provision	102,749	-
Reversal of provision for excess profit tax	(855,661)	-
Income tax expense	29,566,260	19,425,344

The movements in the deferred tax assets relating to CIT and EPT were as follows:

	Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	Provisions	Taxes	Other	Total
At January 1, 2017	(727,061)	4,982,983	1,768,597	851,097	6,875,616
Recognized in profit and loss	(1,440,642)	1,904,444	2,267,774	808,712	3,540,288
As at December 31, 2017	(2,167,703)	6,887,427	4,036,371	1,659,809	10,415,904
Recognized in profit and loss	(1,911,118)	(225,575)	621,026	1,479,789	(35,878)
As at December 31, 2018	(4,078,821)	6,661,852	4,657,397	3,139,598	10,380,026

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The category 'entities under common control' comprises entities controlled by the Parent Company and NC KMG. The category 'other related parties' comprises entities controlled by SWF Samruk-Kazyna. Sales and purchases with related parties during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 and the balances with related parties at December 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

	2018	2017
Sale of goods and services		
Entities under common control	418,891,104	294,852,127
Transactions with NC KMG	14,402,922	-
Parent	11,697,646	18,184,466
Quality bank expenses on crude oil sold (Parent company)	(7,424,663)	(5,475,637)
Other related parties	34,727	13,163
Purchases of goods and services		
Entities under common control	17,396,986	19,161,798
Parent	5,311,068	16,323,595
Other related parties	1,859,124	1,174,485
Salary and other short-term benefits		
Members of the Board of Directors	54,219	52,904
Quantity	3	3
Members of the Management Board	221,277	227,602
Quantity	8	8
Trade and other accounts receivable		
Entities under common control	29,927,445	34,670,288
Parent	3,935,086	4,495,609
Other related parties	122,041	8,096
Trade accounts payable		
Entities under common control	2,100,522	2,911,805
Parent company	1,371,427	2,053,981
Other related parties	772,698	245,728

Sales and receivables

Sales to related parties comprise mainly export and domestic sales of crude oil and oil products to subsidiaries of NC KMG. Export sales to related parties represented 2,357,044 tonnes of crude oil in 2018 (2017: 2,318,046 tonnes). The sales of crude oil are priced by reference to Platt's index quotations and adjusted for freight, trader's margin and quality differentials. For these exports of crude oil the Company received an average price per ton of approximately 175,255 tenge in 2018 (in 2017: 127,095 tenge).

16. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS *(continued)*

Sales and receivables *(continued)*

In addition, the Company supplies crude oil to the domestic market through NC KMG in accordance with the Resolution of the Kazakhstan Government, the ultimate controlling shareholder of NC KMG. Those supplies to the domestic market represented 492,369 tonnes of crude oil production in 2018 (in 2017: 479,064 tonnes). Prices for the local market sales are determined by agreement with NC KMG. For deliveries to the domestic market in 2018 the Company received an average price per produced crude oil tonne of around 53,010 tenge (in 2017: 37,972 tenge on average).

Purchases and payables

KMG EP is the Company's crude oil export agent. Agency commissions of the Parent for crude oil sales amounted to 218,027 thousand tenge in 2018 (2017: 214,419 thousand tenge). Transportation services, which are provided by Caspian Pipeline Consortium were reimbursed by the Parent in the amount of 10,488,635 thousand tenge (2017: 9,758,677 thousand tenge).

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Company has various financial liabilities such as borrowings, trade and other receivables. The Company has various financial assets such as accounts receivable, short-term and long-term deposits and cash and cash equivalents.

The Company is exposed to a currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and commodity price risk.

Foreign currency risk

The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates mainly to the Company's operating activities, as the majority of its sales are denominated in US dollars whilst almost all of its costs are denominated in tenge, and to its investments denominated in foreign currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Company's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

	Increase/decrease in tenge per US Dollar rate	Effect on profit before tax
2018		
US dollar	+14.00%	23,470,950
US dollar	-10.00%	(16,764,964)
2017		
US dollar	+10.00%	16,599,170
US dollar	-10.00%	(16,599,170)

Credit risk

The Company is exposed to credit risk in relation to its receivables. The Company's vast majority of sales is made to an affiliate, NC KMG, and the Company has a significant concentration risk of the receivable from this affiliate (*Notes 6 and 16*). Additional number of minor receivables are grouped into homogeneous groups and assessed for impairment collectively on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company's exposure to bad debts is not significant.

The Company is also exposed to credit risk in relation to its investing activities. The Company mostly places the deposits with Kazakhstan banks. Credit risk from balances with financial institutions is managed by the Company's treasury department in accordance with the Parent's cash management policy. The Company's maximum exposure to credit risk arising from default of the financial institutions is equal to the carrying amounts of these financial assets.

The table below shows the balances of the financial assets held in banks at the reporting date using the Standard and Poor's credit ratings, unless otherwise stated.

Banks	Location	Rating ¹		2018	2017
		December 31, 2018	December 31, 2017		
Halyk Bank JSC	Kazakhstan	BB (stable)	BB (negative)	149,038,765	103,369,357
ATF Bank JSC	Kazakhstan	B (negative)	B (negative)	412,557	369,616
Qazkom JSC	Kazakhstan	Not applicable	B+(positive)	-	33,503,349
				149,451,322	137,242,322

¹ **Source:** official sites of banks and rating agencies as at December 31 of the respective year.

Liquidity risk

The Company monitors its liquidity risk using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the maturity of both its financial investments and financial assets (e.g. accounts receivables, other financial assets) and projected cash flows from operations.

The Company's objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of short and long-term deposits in local banks.

The table below summarizes the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities at December 31, 2018 and 2017 based on contractual undiscounted payments

At December 31, 2018	On demand	Less than 3 months	3-12 months	1 year-5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Historical obligations	-	796,317	589,023	2,511,819	9,762,312	13,659,471
Trade and other accounts payable	28,905,666	-	-	-	-	28,905,666
	28,905,666	796,317	589,023	2,511,819	9,762,312	42,565,137

17. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES *(continued)*

Liquidity risk *(continued)*

At December 31, 2017	On demand	Less than 3 months	3-12 months	1 year – 5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Historical obligations	-	638,576	1,915,728	1,809,939	1,008,339	5,372,582
Trade and other accounts payable	22,816,671	-	-	-	-	22,816,671
	22,816,671	638,576	1,915,728	1,809,939	1,008,339	28,189,253

Commodity price risk

The Company is exposed to the effect of fluctuations in the price of crude oil, which is quoted in US dollars on international markets. The Company prepares annual budgets and periodic forecasts including sensitivity analyses in respect of various levels of crude oil prices in the future.

Capital management

The Company follows the objectives, policy or processes of capital management of the Parent Company. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or obtain financing from the Parent Company.

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The fair value of financial instruments such as short-term trade receivables, trade payables and historical obligations approximately equals to their carrying value.

As at December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company did not have any financial instruments classified as financial instruments of 1 or 2 levels.

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 there were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 and 3 of the financial instruments' fair value.

19. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Operating environment

The Republic of Kazakhstan continues economic reforms and development of its legal, tax and regulatory frameworks as required by a market economy. The future stability of the Kazakhstan economy is largely dependent upon these reforms and developments and the effectiveness of economic, financial and monetary measures undertaken by the government.

Domestic market obligations

The Kazakhstan government requires oil producers to supply a portion of their crude oil production to meet domestic energy requirements.

Starting from April 1, 2016 the Company ceased sales of crude oil to "KazMunayGas – Refinery and Marketing" JSC and sold oil to the Parent Company. The Company started selling crude oil to NC KMG from July 1, 2018 based on the contract for oil procurement.

If the Government does require additional crude oil to be delivered over and above the quantities currently supplied by the Company, such supplies will take precedence over market sales and will generate substantially less revenue than crude oil sold on the export market, which may materially and adversely affect the Company's business, prospects, financial condition and results of operations.

Taxation

Kazakhstan's tax legislation and regulations are subject to ongoing changes and varying interpretations. Instances of inconsistent opinions between local, regional and national tax authorities are not unusual, including opinions on approaches to revenue, expenses and other items of the financial statements. The current regime of penalties and interest related to reported and discovered violations of Kazakhstan's tax laws are severe. Because of the uncertainties associated with Kazakhstan's tax system, the ultimate amount of taxes, penalties and interest, if any, may be in excess of the amount expensed to date and accrued at December 31, 2018.

The management believes that its interpretation of the tax legislation is appropriate, and the Company has acceptable grounds for the tax position.

VAT recoverable

In November 2018, in accordance with the act of audit by the Tax Authority for the Atyrau Oblast, an excess of the amount of VAT generated for 2017 was returned to the Company from the budget in the amount of 2,221,343 thousand tenge (2017: 8,261,185 thousand tenge).

The balance of provision for VAT recoverable as at December 31, 2018 is 5,039,434 thousand tenge (2017: 5,038,963 thousand tenge).

19. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES *(continued)*

Environmental obligations

The enforcement of environmental regulation in Kazakhstan is evolving and subject to ongoing changes. Penalties for violations of Kazakhstan's environmental laws can be severe. Besides the amounts disclosed in *Note 10*, the management believes that there are no probable environmental liabilities that may have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position, operating performance and cash flows.

Environmental audit

On July 23, 2018, Embamunaigas JSC received a resolution from the Department of Ecology of the Atyrau Region to pay a fine in the amount of 8,908,222 thousand tenge for violations of environmental legislation, which were identified as part of an unscheduled environmental audit conducted in April–June 2018. This fine was associated with emissions of harmful substances above the established standards as a result of gas flaring in the period from November 1, 2017 to June 12, 2018. On September 17, 2018, the Atyrau Regional Court decided to reduce the amount of the fine to 6,681,703 thousand tenge. On October 19, 2018, the Company fully paid this fine to the state budget.

In addition, on the above fact, on September 24, 2018, the Department of Ecology in the Atyrau region issued an order to Embamunaigas JSC to compensate for environmental damage in the amount of 7,835,414 thousand tenge. On January 30, 2019, the Specialized Interdistrict Economic Court of the Atyrau Region ruled to satisfy the claim of the Department of Ecology for the Atyrau Region to recover damage to the environment in the amount of 7,835,414 thousand tenge.

On October 18, 2018, Embamunaigas JSC received a resolution from the Department of Ecology of the Atyrau Region to pay a fine in the amount of 6,861,703 thousand tenge for violation of environmental legislation following the second unscheduled audit for the period from June 12, 2018 to October 10, 2018, as well as October 26, 2018, the Department of Ecology for the Atyrau region, based on the results of the re-audit of Embamunaigas, issued an order to compensate for damages amounting to 6,032,506 thousand tenge, caused during the specified period.

In December 2018, Embamunaigas JSC completed commissioning works and commissioned an associated gas processing facility. In this connection, the management of Embamunaigas JSC does not expect further violations of environmental legislation regarding gas flaring.

According to the results of two unscheduled audits, the Company accrued a provision in the amount of 27,428,376 thousand tenge. Also, provisions of 6,783,884 thousand tenge were accrued for the expected administrative fines and environmental damage for the period October–December 2018 (*Note 10*). Currently, the Company is carrying out a claim-related work to appeal against fines and environmental damage.

Oilfield licenses

The Company is subject to periodic reviews of its activities by governmental authorities with respect to the requirements of its oilfield licenses and related subsoil use contract. Management cooperates with governmental authorities to agree on remedial actions necessary to resolve any findings resulting from these reviews. Failure to comply with the license provisions may result in fines, penalties, restriction, suspension or withdrawal of the license.

The Company's management believes that any issues of non-compliance will be resolved through negotiations or corrective actions without any material effect on the Company's financial position, operating performance and cash flows.

The Company's oil and gas fields are located on land belonging to the Atyrau district administration. The licenses are issued by the Ministry of Oil and Gas of the Republic of Kazakhstan and the Company pays mineral extraction tax and excess profits tax to explore and produce oil and gas from these fields.

The principle licenses of the Company and their expiry dates are:

Field	Contract	Expiry date
Kenbai	No. 37	2041
South-East Novobogatinskoe	No. 61	2048
23 fields	No. 211	2037
15 fields	No. 413	2043
Taisoigan	No. 327	2035
West Novobogatinskoe	No. 992	2027
Liman	No. 406	2033
Karaton-Sarkamys	No. 3577	2020

Commitments arising from oilfield licenses

Year	Capital expenditures	Operating expenses
2019	55,268,060	2,781,528
2020	1,160,466	2,782,948
2021	1,095,018	1,282,964
2022–2048	1,095,018	1,580,085
	58,618,562	8,427,525